

No. 14-10154

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STEPHEN L. VOISINE AND WILLIAM E. ARMSTRONG, III,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF EVERYTOWN FOR  
GUN SAFETY AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

J. ADAM SKAGGS  
MARK ANTHONY FRASSETTO  
EVERYTOWN FOR GUN  
SAFETY  
P.O. Box 4184  
New York, New York 10163  
(646) 324-8201

ANTONIO J. PEREZ-MARQUES  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID B. TOSCANO  
JILLIAN RENNIE STILLMAN  
ANTONIO M. HAYNES  
NICK M. AXELROD  
ADRIENNE L. ADKINS  
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 450-4559  
antonio.perez@davispolk.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 26, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Armed Domestic Abusers Pose a Lethal Threat Nationwide.....	7
II. Petitioners’ Interpretation of § 922(g)(9) Would Defeat the Purpose of the Lautenberg Amendment and Upend the State and Federal Regulatory Regime.....	10
III. Petitioners’ Interpretation of § 922(g)(9) Would Allow Domestic Violence Misdemeanants in at Least Thirty-Five Jurisdictions to Legally Possess Guns.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) .....	18
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	17
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2276 (2013) .....	19
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2225 (2011).....	13
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	17
<i>Hoodho v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 115 A.3d 668 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2015)....	17
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , No. 15-6092 (U.S., docketed Jan. 19, 2015).....	19
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	19
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Hartsock</i> , 347 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	3, 8, 9
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 921 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 922 .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(q).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(1) .....	20
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 .....	13
Md. Code Ann. Crim. Law § 3-202.....	17
Md. Code Ann. Crim. Law § 3-203(a) .....	17
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A § 35.....	16
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A § 207.....	16
Model Penal Code § 2.02(2)(c).....	16
Model Penal Code § 211.1(1)(a) .....	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2903.11(A).....	18
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2903.13(A), (B).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
142 Cong. Rec. 22,988 (1996) .....	4
142 Cong. Rec. S8831 (daily ed. July 25, 1996) .....	11, 12, 14
142 Cong. Rec. S10377 (daily ed. Sept. 12, 1996) .....	4, 12
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Bureau of Justice Statistics, DOJ, <i>Background Checks for Firearms Transfers, 2010-Statistical Tables</i> (Feb. 2013), <a href="http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/bcft10st.pdf">www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/bcft 10st.pdf</a> .....	21
Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., <i>Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results From a Multisite Case Control Study</i> , 93 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 1089 (July 2003) .....	2
Criminal Justice Information Services Division, FBI, <i>National Instant Criminal Background Check System</i> (May 2015), <a href="http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/nics/general-information/nics-overview-brochure">www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/nics/general- information/nics-overview-brochure</a> .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Criminal Justice Information Services Division, FBI, <i>National Instant Criminal Background Check System (NICS) Operations 2014</i> (2014), <a href="http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/nics/reports/2014-operations-report">www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/nics/reports/2014-operations-report</a> .....	21
Everytown for Gun Safety, <i>Analysis of Mass Shootings</i> (Aug. 20, 2015), <a href="http://www.everytownresearch.org/reports/mass-shootings-analysis">www.everytownresearch.org/reports/mass-shootings-analysis</a> .....	10
Everytown for Gun Safety, <i>Guns and Violence Against Women</i> , <a href="http://www.everytownresearch.org/documents/2015/09/gun-laws-violence-women-infographic.pdf">www.everytownresearch.org/documents/2015/09/gun-laws-violence-women-infographic.pdf</a> .....	8, 9
Everytown for Gun Safety, <i>Guns and Violence Against Women: America’s Uniquely Lethal Domestic Violence Problem</i> (2014), <a href="http://www.everytownresearch.org/documents/2015/04/guns-and-violence-against-women.pdf">www.everytownresearch.org/documents/2015/04/guns-and-violence-against-women.pdf</a> .....	20
Everytown for Gun Safety, <i>Gun Violence by the Numbers</i> , <a href="http://www.everytownresearch.org/gun-violence-by-the-numbers/#DomesticViolence">www.everytownresearch.org/gun-violence-by-the-numbers/#DomesticViolence</a> .....	2
GAO, <i>Gun Control Opportunities to Close Loopholes in the National Instant Criminal Background Check System</i> (July 2002), <a href="http://www.gao.gov/assets/240/235091.pdf">www.gao.gov/assets/240/235091.pdf</a> .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Arkadi Gerney & Chelsea Parsons, Center for Am. Progress, <i>Women Under the Gun: How Gun Violence Affects Women and 4 Policy Solutions to Better Protect Them</i> (June 18, 2014), <a href="http://www.americanprogress.org/issues/guns-crime/report/2014/06/18/91998/women-under-the-gun">www.americanprogress.org/issues/guns-crime/report/2014/06/18/91998/women-under-the-gun</a> .....	2
Edward Gondolf, <i>A 30-Month Follow-Up of Court-Referred Batterers in Four Cities</i> , 44 Int'l J. Offender Therapy and Comparative Criminology 111 (2000) .....	7
Kevin Johnson, <i>FBI Official: 'Perfect Storm' Imperiling Gun Background Checks</i> , USA Today, Jan. 20, 2016, <a href="http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2016/01/19/fbi-guns-background-checks/78752774">www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2016/01/19/fbi-guns-background-checks/78752774</a> ....	21, 22
Brian Knight, <i>State Gun Policy and Cross-State Externalities: Evidence from Crime Gun Tracing</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 17469, 2011), <a href="http://www.princeton.edu/rppe/speaker-series/speaker-series-2011-12/Knight.pdf">www.princeton.edu/rppe/speaker-series/speaker-series-2011-12/Knight.pdf</a>	22
Mayors Against Illegal Guns, <i>Trace the Guns, The Link Between Gun Laws and Interstate Gun Trafficking</i> (Sept. 2010), <a href="http://www.tracetheguns.org/report.pdf">www.tracetheguns.org/report.pdf</a> .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
National Center for Injury Prevention and Control, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Intimate Partner Violence in the United States—2010</i> (Feb. 2014), <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/cdc_nisvs_ipv_report_2013_v17_single_a.pdf">www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/cdc_nisvs_ipv_report_2013_v17_single_a.pdf</a> ...	7
Andrew R. Klein, National Institute of Justice, DOJ, <i>Practical Implications of Current Domestic Violence Research: For Law Enforcement, Prosecutors, and Judges</i> (June 2009), <a href="http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/225722.pdf">www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/225722.pdf</a> .....	9
Susan B. Sorenson et al., <i>Weapons in the Lives of Battered Women</i> , 94 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 1412 (2004) .....	9
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Population Estimates, State Totals: Vintage 2015</i> (Dec. 22, 2015), <a href="http://www.census.gov/popest/data/state/totals/2015">www.census.gov/popest/data/state/totals/2015</a> .....	5, 17
Washington State Institute for Public Policy, <i>Washington’s Offender Accountability Act: Department of Corrections’ Static Risk Instrument</i> (Mar. 2007), <a href="http://www.wsipp.wa.gov/ReportFile/977/Wsipp_Washingtons-Offender-Accountability-ActDepartment-of-Corrections-Static-Risk-Instrument_Full-Report-Updated-October-2008.pdf">www.wsipp.wa.gov/ReportFile/977/Wsipp_Washingtons-Offender-Accountability-ActDepartment-of-Corrections-Static-Risk-Instrument_Full-Report-Updated-October-2008.pdf</a> .....	3, 10



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Washington State Institute for Public Policy, <i>Recidivism Trends of Domestic Violence Offenders in Washington State</i> (Aug. 2013), <a href="http://www.wsipp.wa.gov/ReportFile/1541/Wsipp_Recidivism-Trends-of-Domestic-Violence-Offenders-in-Washington-State_Full-Report.pdf">www.wsipp.wa.gov/ReportFile/1541/Wsipp_Recidivism-Trends-of-Domestic-Violence-Offenders-in-Washington-State_Full-Report.pdf</a> .....	8
